of the Assets and Liabilities of the merging companies, since the assets of the Absorbed Company, as 

shown in its Transformation Balance Sheet dated 30.06.2015, will be transferred as balance sheet 

items of the Absorbing Company.  

The share capital of the Absorbing Company currently amounts to thirteen million five hundred 
thousand Euros (€ 13,500,000.00), divided into ten million (10,000,000.00) ordinary registered 

shares with a nominal value of one Euro and thirty-five cents (€ 1.35) each.  

The share capital of the Absorbed Company currently amounts to four million two hundred thousand 

Euros (€ 4,200,000.00) divided into four hundred twenty thousand (420,000) ordinary registered 
shares with a nominal value of ten Euros (€ 10) each. 

The Absorbing Company currently holds three hundred ninety-four thousand eight hundred (394,800) 
shares of the Absorbed Company, corresponding to a nominal value of three million nine hundred 

forty-eight thousand Euros (€ 3,948,000.00) of the share capital of the Absorbed Company and these 
shares can not be exchanged with shares of the Absorbing Company, in accordance with article 75 

paragraph 4 of CL 2190/1920. 

According to article 2 paragraph  2 of Law  2166/93, in conjunction with article 75 paragraph 4 of CL 

2190/1920, the Share Capital of the Absorbing Company will increase in total by the amount of two 
hundred fifty-two thousand Euros and forty-five cents (€ 252,000.45), as follows:  a) by the amount 

of two hundred fifty-two thousand Euros (€ 252,000.00), corresponding to the amount contributed by 

the above share capital of the Absorbed Company not held by the Absorbing Company and  b) by the 
amount of 45 Euro cents (€ 0.45) through capitalization of reserves from the Reserves of the 

company << Share Premium >>, for rounding purposes. 

As a result of the above and following the Merger, the Share Capital of the Absorbing Company will 

amount to the total sum of thirteen million seven hundred fifty-two thousand Euros and forty-five 
cents (€ 13,752,000.45), divided into ten million one hundred eighty-six thousand six hundred sixty-

seven (10,186,667) ordinary registered shares with a nominal value of one Euro and thirty-five cents 
(€ 1.35) each.  

The final decision of the merger will be taken by the Extraordinary General Meetings of the 

shareholders of the Merging Companies in accordance with article 72 of CL 2190/20.

[...]

Each shareholder of the Absorbed Company will 

exchange  0.2280947187966680 old shares of the Absorbed Company with one (1.00) new 
share of the Absorbing Company, to be issued due to the Merger. Namely, the shareholders of the 

Absorbed Company will receive a total of one hundred ten thousand four hundred eighty (110,480) 

new shares of the Absorbing Company with the exchange of twenty-five thousand two hundred 
(25,200) old shares of the Absorbed Company, i.e. 1.085% of the total post-Merger share capital of 

the Absorbing Company.  

Β) For the shareholders of the Absorbing Company "SIDMA S.A. - STEEL PRODUCTS": 
Each shareholder of the Absorbing Company will exchange each 0.9924389469327960 old share 

of the Absorbing Company with one (1.00) new share of the Absorbing Company. Namely, the 

shareholders of the Absorbing Company will receive a total of ten million seventy-six thousand one 
hundred eighty-seven (10,076,187) new shares of the Absorbing Company with the exchange of a 

total of ten million (10,000,000) old shares of the Absorbing Company, i.e. 98.915% of the total post-
Merger share capital of the Absorbing Company.  

The Board of Directors of the Absorbing Company will determine the fate of any fractional shares that